
 
 

 

 INVITATION    
       15 – 17 July 2022 

  

 
 
Falkenbergs OK, Hylte OK, IK Trenne, OK Gläntan and Ätrans IF invite you to a 
pleasant weekend with orienteering in the beautiful forests of Halland. Three days of 
races culminating in a pursuit. The same arena will be used all days. Camping will be 
possible in walking distance to the arena. 
 
Programme 
Friday July 15th – Stage 1, middle distance, first ordinary start 16.00 
Saturday July 16h – Stage 2, long distance, first ordinary start 10.00 
Sunday July 17th – Stage 3, long distance with pursuit, first ordinary start 10.00 
 
Classes and course lengths  
(D = Women, H = Men) 
Youth classes Main classes women Main classes men Non-competitive classes 
D10     
D12 
D14 
D16 
 
H10 
H12 
H14 
H16 
 

2,0/2,5 
2,5/3,0 
3,0/4,0 
3,5/4,5 
 
2,0/2,5 
2,5/3,0 
3,0/4,0 
3,5/5,5 
 
 

D18 
D20 
D21L 
D21 
D21K 
D35 
D40 
D45 
D50 
D55 
D60 
D65 
D70 
D75 
D80 
D85 
D90 

3,5/5,0 
3,5/5,5 
4,0/8,0 
3,5/6,5 
3,2/5,0 
3,5/5,5 
3,5/5,0 
3,0/4,5 
3,0/4,0 
3,0/4,0 
2,5/3,5 
2,5/3,5 
2,5/3,0 
2,0/3,0 
2,0/2,5 
2,0/2,5 
1,5/2,0 
 

H18 
H20 
H21L 
H21 
H21K 
H35 
H40 
H45 
H50 
H55 
H60 
H65 
H70 
H75 
H80 
H85 
H90 

3,5/6,5 
3,5/7,5 
4,5/10,5 
4,2/8,5 
4,0/6,5 
4,0/7,5 
4,0/7,0 
4,0/6,5 
3,5/6,0 
3,5/5,5 
3,5/5,0 
3,0/4,5 
3,0/4,0 
3,0/3,5 
2,5/3,0 
2,0/2,5 
1,5/2,0 

D21M 
D40M 
D50M 
D60M 
H21M 
H40M 
H50M 
H60M 
 

3,0/4,0 
2,5/3,5 
2,5/3,0 
2,5/3,0 
3,5/6,5 
3,5/5,5 
3,0/4,0 
2,5/3,5 
 

 

  
   

Open courses Level     
Very Easy (Inskolning) 
Very Easy (Väldigt lätt) 
Very Easy (Väldigt lätt) 
Easy (Lätt) 
Easy (Lätt) 
Intermediate (Medelsvår) 
Intermediate (Medelsvår) 
Difficult (Svår) 
Difficult (Svår) 
Difficult (Svår) 

2,0 
2,0 
4,0 
2,5 
5,0 
3,0 
5,0 
3,0 
5,0 
7,0* 

Green 
White 
White 
Yellow 
Yellow 
Orange 
Orange 
Blue 
Black 
Black 

    

        *Only stage 2 and 3 



 
 

Registration 
Through Eventor https://eventor.orientering.se/Events/Show/36382 no later than 
Sunday July 3rd. For additional requests, look for “Beställ tjänster/Order services” in 
the Eventor registration procedure. Other questions are addressed by sending an 
email to: kontakt@hallands3dagars.se 
 
Late registration 
Through Eventor, with a 50 % increased registration fee. No later than Tuesday July 
12th 20.00. Can exceptionally also be handled by email, 
kontakt@hallands3dagars.se. 
 
Registration on competition day (may also be pre-registered in Eventor) 
For all Open courses registration and payment will be possible at the arena between 
15.00 – 18.00 (stage 1) and 09.00 – 11.00 (stage 2 and 3). The additional registration 
fee mentioned in the previous section does not apply to Open courses.  
 
Registration fees 
Youth up to 16 years: 240 SEK  
Adults from 17 years: 480 SEK Increased fee due to offset printed maps 
Open courses: Youth up to 16 years: 80 SEK per stage, adults from 17 years: 150 
SEK per stage.  
 
Additional requests (“Beställ tjänster/Order services”) 
Early or late start time: 100 SEK/change 
Change of SI-number: 100 SEK/change 
Family start (similar start times): 100 SEK/person  
Parental start (separated start times): 100 SEK/person 
 
For Family or Parental start, you also need to send an email to 
kontakt@hallands3dagars.se with names and classes for all who wants to be a part 
of the same Family or Parental start.  
 
Payment 
Fees will be invoiced to Swedish teams after the competition. 
Foreign teams/participants and participants without a team membership must pay 
registration fees and fees for additional requests before start. This can be done at the 
arena information, to bankgiro 882-8709 or through a bank transaction to: “Ätrans IF”, 
BIC/SWEDSESS, IBAN SE9080000806061831073562 
 
Arena 
Hagbards by, guidance from road 767 in Getinge and road 150 in Årstad. 
 
Parking 
Maximum 500 m from the arena. Parking fee 30 SEK/day or 75 SEK for all days. 
 
Start 
First ordinary start 16.00 (stage 1) and 10.00 (stage 2 and 3).  
Late registrations start first in respective class.  
Free starting time (punch start) will be used for all non-competitive classes between 
15.30 – 18.00 (stage 1) and 09.30 – 12.00 (stage 2 and 3).  Distance to start is 
maximum 2000 m. 



 
 

 
Pursuit 
Pursuit on stage 3 for all competitive classes except DH10 and DH12.  
Free starting time for all non-competitive classes also at stage 3. 
 
Punching system 
SportIdent and SIAC can be used (SIAC without touch free), register your SI-number 
at registration. If the SI-number is missing at registration you will be listed for a rental 
SI-card for a fee of 30 SEK/stage. A missing rental SI-card will result in an additional 
charge of 600 SEK. 
 
Map 
DH18-21 1:10 000 stage 1, 1:15 000 stage 2 and 3. DH16, DH35, DH40, Difficult 7,0 
1:10 000. Other 1:7 500 all stages. Equidistance 5 m all stages. Offset printed. New 
map drawn spring 2022 by Egidijus Kukenys. Map verification done by Bo 
Herdersson. 
 
Terrain 
Type of terrain: Moderately hilly forest with instances of very hilly terrain. The visibility 
is mainly good and there is a network of roads and paths. A few marches occur in the 
valleys. There are some new and old felled areas and cultivated land.  
 
Miniknat (short marked out track for the youngest) 
Will be available at all stages. Fee 20 SEK/stage, which is paid cash at the start. 
 
Childcare 
Need for childcare should be announced in advance through “Beställ tjänster/Order 
services” in the Eventor registration procedure. The fee is 40 SEK per stage and child 
or 100 SEK for all stages. 
 
Service 
Well-stocked cafeteria, first aid, hot shower and sport retail by SM Sport Orientering. 
 
Camping 
Camping will be possible within walking distance to the arena. We recommend that 
caravans and mobile homes has performed an approved gas pressure test before 
arrival, to ensure everyone’s safety. Open Thursday 12.00 – Sunday 16.00. Booking 
in advance through “Beställ tjänster/Order services” in the Eventor registration 
procedure, no later than July 2nd. Fee 450 SEK.  
 
Other accommodation 
Existing ordinary camping sites, cottages, hostels, hotels or B&B.  
For more information see: www.falkenberg.se, 0346-88 61 00 (+46 346 88 61 00) 
 
Information 
On www.hallands3dagars.se will PM, camping info, starting lists, results etc. be 
found. 
Results, starting lists and PM will also be published on Eventor. 
 
 
 



 
 

Main officials 
Event director Fredrik Böregård  Falkenbergs OK 
 Sven-Erik Dahlberg  IK Trenne 
 Peter Badenfelt     Falkenbergs OK 
 
Camping Gunilla Carlsson  072-993 19 79 
   camping@hallands3dagars.se 
 
Press host Fredrik Böregård  press@hallands3dagars.se 
 
Event secretary Johanna Henriksson kontakt@hallands3dagars.se 
 Mikael Martinsson 
 
Course planner Claes Andersson  Falkenbergs OK 
 Håkan Hansson  Falkenbergs OK 
 Anders Besterman  IK Trenne 
 
Event controller Bengt Johansson  FK Friskus-Varberg 
 
Course controller Håkan Winnberg  IK Trenne 
 Bengt Marthinsson  Hylte OK 
 Henrik Bengtsson     Falkenbergs OK 
 
Information Fredrik Böregård  073-036 29 71 
 Sven-Erik Dahlberg  070-630 19 15 
 Peter Badenfelt  070-278 61 77   
   kontakt@hallands3dagars.se 
 
Childcare Birgitta Axelsson  070-271 37 97 
 
 
 
 
   
  

Welcome! 

         
 

 
 
 


